SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24299/2019

KESAR SINGH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28772-28777/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 120030/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 148947/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 136434/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
SLP(C) No. 24301/2019 (IV-B)

IA No. 148449/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 25793/2019 (IV-B)
)

SLP(C) No. 28771/2019 (IV-B)
)
Diary No(s). 41864/2019 (IV-B)
)
SLP(C) No. 2202-2211/2020 (IV-B)
)
Diary No(s). 5359/2020 (IV-B))

Date: 03-03-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Rahul Rathore, Adv.
Mr Karunesh Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR
Mr Sonit Sinhmar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR
Ms Akansha Rai, Adv.
Ms Apeksha Rai, Adv.
Mr Nand Lal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Ms Ankita Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR

Ms Suriti C, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Ms. Tanuj Bagga, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No.24299/2019

Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28772-28777/2019

As per office report, service is complete on respondent no.1 on 10.2.2020 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel, Mr Deepak Samota appearing on behalf of Mr Shubham Bhalla, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent no.1 and seeks four weeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit as the first and the only extension in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

Respondent no.2 in SLP(C) 28774/2019 & respondent nos.2 to 33 in SLP@ NO.28776/2019 have been deleted vide order dt.25.2.2020.

SLP(C) No. 24301/2019

Office report shows that service is complete on the sole respondent on 24.12.2019 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, 1d. Counsel, Mr Deepak Samota appearing on behalf of Mr Shubham Bhalla, Advocate-on-record

Item no.36

appears for the sole respondent and seeks four weeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit as the first and the only extension in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

-3-

SLP(C) No. 25793/2019

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4 but none has entered appearance except for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Office report shows that service is complete on respondent nos.1 to 3 on 11.12.2019 but counter affidavit has not been filed within 30 days in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, ld. Counsel, Mr Deepak Samota appearing on behalf of Mr Shubham Bhalla, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent nos.1 to 3 and seeks four weeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted for filing counter affidavit as the first and the only extension in terms of Order V, Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

SLP(C) No. 28771/2019

Service is complete on respondent no.1 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos. 2 and 3 have been deleted vide order dt. 25.2.2020.

Diary No(s). 41864/2019, Diary No(s). 5359/2020

Fresh tagged matters.

Item no.36

SLP(C) No. 2202-2211/2020

Service is complete on the sole respondent but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not by respective respondents in respective matters as further opportunity stands declined, however, vakalatnama may be filed.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar